

JM PMMA Cleaner

Features and Components

- Use: JM PMMA Cleaner is used to clean and reactivate the transition area between existing, cured in-place JM PMMA membranes and primers and new tie-ins, repairs and staged coats of resin. This product may also be used as solvent for cleaning metal and plastic surfaces prior to resin application as well as tools and equipment used with the application of the JM PMMA system.
- **Type:** Aromatic blended solvent
- **Color:** Un-Pigmented
- Features: Prepares fully cured and existing JM PMMA membrane and primers for a new application of fresh resin.





System Compatibility This product may be used as a component in the following systems. Please reference product application for specific installation methods and information.

<u></u> BUR	APP	APP SBS			Ply		TPO			PVC			EPDM			
Ξ HA	CA HW	HA	CA HW	SA N	ЛF	gle	MF	AD	SA	IW	MF	AD	IW	MF	AD	BA
Compatible with the selected multi-ply systems above					Sin	Do not use in single ply systems										
Key: HA = Hot Applied CA = Cold Applied HW = Heat Weldable SA = Self Adhered MF = Mechanically Fastened AD = Adhered BA = Ballasted IW = Induction Welded																

Energy and the Environment

Vapor Pressure (at 20°C)	76 mm Hg					
Contains 100% methyl acetate, a Group 1 Exempt Compound under SCAQMD Rule 102 and other California AQMD rules. Considered to have negligible photochemical reactivity under 40 CFR 51.100(s).						

Installation/Application



Natural Fiber Cloth

- Apply between 40° and 95° F (4° and 35° C)
- JM PMMA Cleaner should be wiped on the in-place membrane, allowed 20-minutes evaporation time, and over-coated within 60- minutes of application. Only apply over an area that can be over-coated within a 60-minute period. Re-apply JM PMMA Cleaner as required to assure proper reactivation of all transition areas.
- Please refer to JM PMMA application instructions.

Packaging and Coverage

Container Sizes	5 gal pail
Pails per Pallet	36 pails
Shipping Weight:	41.3 lbs

Storage

Shelf Life	36 months from manufacture date		
Storage Conditions	Clean, dry, indoor environment in an unopened container		
Temperature Range	32°F – 77°F (0°C – 25°C) - Protect from freezing		



JM PMMA Cleaner

Disposal Information

JM PMMA Cleaner is considered a hazardous material and must be handled as such, in accordance with local, state and federal regulations.

Precautions

Handling Keep away from open fire, flame or any ignition source. Vapors may form explosive mixture with air. Avoid skin and eye contact with this material. Avoid breathing fumes. Do not eat, drink or smoke in area of application. Refer to product Safety Data Sheet (SDS) for additional information pertaining to this product and prior to use or handling.

Personal Protection Equipment *Workers should wear appropriate clothing to protect from accidental skin contact. When mixing or applying this product workers must use butyl rubber or nitrile gloves. Safety glasses with side shields are required for eye protection. In enclosed spaces, use local exhaust ventilation to maintain worker exposure below TLV. If the airborne concentration poses a health hazard, become irritating or exceeds recommended limits, use a NIOSH approved respirator in accordance with OSHA Respirator Protection requirements under 29 CFR 1910.134. The specific type of respirator will depend on the airborne concentrations. A filtering face piece or dusk mask is not acceptable for use with this product if TLV filtering levels have been exceeded.*

Roofing contractors must advise their crews to precisely follow all safety, storage, handling, preparation and application instructions. JM will not accept responsibility for any use of this product that does not comply with the instructions printed on the containers.

Technical specifications as shown in this literature are intended to be used as general guidelines only. Please refer to the Safety Data Sheet and product label prior to using this product. The Safety Data Sheet is available by calling (800) 922-5922 or on the web at www.jm.com/roofing. The physical and chemical properties of the product listed herein represent typical, average values obtained in accordance with accepted test methods and are subject to normal manufacturing variations. They are supplied as a technical service and are subject to change without notice. Check with the regional sales representative nearest you for current information.

All Johns Manville products are sold subject to Johns Manville's standard Terms and Conditions, which includes a Limited Warranty and Limitation of Remedy. For a copy of the Johns Manville standard Terms and Conditions or for information on other Johns Manville roofing products and systems, visit www.jm.com/terms-conditions.